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Dear Ms Duncan,

Please find altached a reply from the House of commons to your lelter of 21. June

Also attached, as requesieã, is a copy of Mr Speake/s letler to Members deted 16

Could you acknowledge receipt of thls email please? Lel me know Il I can 6e of

Judy

Judy Wilson
FOI Officer
House of Commons'
London SWIA 0AA
0207219 1178

LIK Parllamenl Dlsclaimer:
delete ¡t from

Thls e-m¡¡l ls cont¡dentlðl to the
Any unauthorlsed

htended reciplent' ¡f You
vlruses, but noyoul sy3tem. use, dlsclosure, or copylng

llablllty ls acceptèd for any damage caused by ðny vlrus trãnsmltted bV thls e-ma¡|.

PLEASENOTE: THE ABOVE MESSAGE WAS RECEIVED FROM THE

On entering the GSi, this email was scanned for viruses by the Government Intranet (Gsi)

virus scanning service supplied exclusively by Energis in partnership

Please see htþ://www.gsi.gov.ulc/mair/notices/in formation/gsi-003-2002pdf for

In case of problems, please call your organisational IT helpdesk

13/07120Q5
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MR THOMAS' APPL'ICATION
(.aDDITIONAL COSTSALLOWANCE CLAIMED BY MRT.

The House lakes it to be the Information Commissioner's view that

considerable amount of data, which is both personal data of

ì

.1. This note is the House of Commons answer to the observations set out ¡n the

lener of Ms Nicole Duncan to Ms Judy Wilson of 2 I June 2005 ("the

2. The applicant sought information on claims for Additional Costs made by

Mr Blair,' The letter ãsks, first of all, whether the House has

between information that is about an individual in his professional

capacity.

his personal

3,, This question presupposes a hard, and fast distinction between the and

personal activities of the data subject which cannot be made, as regards Costs

Allowances, in the case of Members. The system of allowances that those

Members who live outside Greater London must, if they are to their public
Westminsterfunctions effectively, maintain à residence within a convenient dista¡lce

or, if they decide to esøblish their family residence within a distance of
Westminster, to maintain a secondary residcnce in their constituency for and their

case, thefamily's use on those oscasíons when they. visit the constituency)' In
Additional Costs Allowance is paid in respect of a Member's personal The

House does not therefore accept that tl¡is information can be as purely
disclosure
his family'r

profcssíonal information. It is personal information which is
of which in the detail sought would compromise the privacy of the

Furthermore, there can be personal security risks in disclosing where a v€s.

4
:

The letter draws the House's attention to a number of factorsl, all

disclosure of information which is personal information of employees
concem the
authoritíes.

perhaps a
of public

authorities and, at lhe same-time, constitutes information on the €s authority

of a kind which it was the purpose of the'Freedom of Information Act to

domain.

nto the public

5. Members of Parliament are not, of course, employees of the House They are

subject to
is subject

holders of an elected public oflice. They are not themselves public

the Freedom of Information Act nor is their relation lo the public authority

to the Act, the House of Commons, analogous to that of an Whereas the

information which has been requested is undoubtedly held by the " 
it is not

information the release of which in the detail requested gives information the activities

of that pub lic authority; rather it gives informatíon on the activities of i I Membcrs

of Parliamenl who are not themselves a public authority and, as such, subject to the

requrrements of tbe Freedom of Information Act. The House would if rhe

Commissioner could consider how far his guideìines are applicable in these

rdrawn from guidelines which the fnformation Commissioner has not yet published
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of
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Act 1998.
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lcl would

mean that a
lo be left out of

The Data
fairly and

and all other
release this

as to the

inlcrest in
of

disclosure of
the House's

on lnformation
IV of the Data

protection princiþles falls to be made exclusively under the Data

Information is (absol utely) exempt under section 40 (2).if it is third

disclosuie of which to a member of the public otherwise lhan under

contravene any of the data protection principles. The iølicised words can

public authority's duties under the Freedom of Information Act are

account in deciding whether a disclosure would contravene those

Protection Act requires, amongst other matters, that personal data

lawfully and in conformity with the conditions of Schedule 2, or as tbe may be

Schedule 3, to that Act. It is not clear to the House how the distinction less or

more sensitive personal data, which may or may not be lawfullydiscloscd' lo the

application of the requirements of the Data Protection Act. It would a llouse to

consider these factors if the Information Commissioner could explain

7. The lener asks the House to explain why further disclosure would the data

protection principle with reference to what Members were led to would be

disclosed in the letter. from the House of December 2002. There is c'opy of the

letter sent to Members on 16 December 2002. In the House's view, clear that ''

Members were fully informed of the intended content of the publication In its
view, it also follows from that letter that Members' reasonable respedt of
their data are that the data schgme will be freçly
data not at all available. view it would be unlawful

in the publication
In the House's

2 cf Jay and Hamillon, Data Protection Law and Practicc,

Rights argues at paragraph 24-0 I 0 that section 40 may not
P¡otectíon Act apply but none are relevant in this case

information because it would breach the Member's legitimate
maintenance of confidentiality in the information. The data of
seeks disctosure were obtained for the purpose of determining the Costs

Allowance to which Mr Blair was entilled in allowance years 2001/02, 2002/03 and

2003104. They were not obtained for the purposes of publication ortoa
particular person. Members have a legitimate expectation, which the ls bound to

the limitsrespect, that disclosure of information on allowances would remain

indicated to them at the time of the establishment of the House's scheme. It
follows that disclosure of the information requested would breach the

principl e. Furthermore, disclosure of the data will be incompatible with the set

out in Schedule 2 unless that processing is necessary for the' legitimale of the

third party to whom thc data is rlisclosed. 'l-here is an obvious

transparêncy regarding the spending of public money and in the

accountability for such expenditure. That public interêst has been met by

substantial information on allowances paid to Members of Parliament

publication scheme. That interest in disclosure has to be balanced against legitimåte

second edition at paragraph 4-59;
be relied on where the exemprions



inrerests of the dara subject. Information on Additional costs claims by

Members relates to the personal affairs of Members, For this leason' in the view,

lhe balance as betwe€n these two competing interests is against disclosure.

Paragraph 3 above.cxplains why Additional Costs Allowance relafes to a home

8. The House its view it does arisc; all the

40(2) exemption.

9. The House remains satisfied that the deçision made in this case is cotrect
further

has explaincd the grounds of that decision. It will, of course, happily

questions thc Commissioner has and will, so fâr as necessary, give fulter in those

cases in which it has sought clarifìcation of his vicw oncc that clarification

THB HOUSE

information
has not'considered redaction because in
rcquested is within the scope of the section

sts that it
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of 9 September about Mr Thomas's appeal to my colleagues here who are
endeavour lo send a rePlY to your questions

it might not be
as soon as possible, but because

are on annual,leave at pfesent, possible lo do so unlil late September

for
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am
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ir until Thursday 6th October, lf you need lo contact the House about any of the
you please email my usual address but also copy it to
one of my colleagues can deal with it.
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FS50070469 Page I of 1

<<Michael Thomas ICO No2.doc>>
Dear Ms Duncan.

Please find attached a reply from the House of Commons to the questions in your letter dated 9 September
about Mr Michael Thomas's appeal.

Let me know if I can be of further assistance.

Judy

Judy Wilson
FOlOfficer
House of Commons
London SWlA OAA

020 7219 8364

UK Parllament Dlsclaimer:
Thls e-mall ls confldentlal to the intended rec¡p¡ent, If you have received lt in error, please notlfy the sender and delete lt from
your system. Any unauthorised use, dlsclosure, or copylng is not permltted. Thls e-mall has been checked for vlruses, but no

llabllity is accepted for any damage caused.by any virus transmitted by thls e-môll: 
......... ......

.

PLEASENOTE: THE ABOVE MESSAGE V/AS RECEIVED FROM TFIE INTERNET

On entering the GSi, this email was scanned for viruses by the Government Secure Intranet (CSi)
virus scannjng service supplied exclusively by Energis in partnership with Messagelabs.

Please see http://www.gsi.gov.uk/main/notices/information/gsi-003-2002pdf for further details.

In case of problems, please call your organisational IT helpdesk

lrttp://v-wlrcwcmeh04/cmeh/j.sp/displayDocument?usePrizm=true&security:2&dmsD... 07/04/2016



FS500704ó9 - Mr Thomas (re Tony Blair)

l. Thank you for your letter of 9tl' September. We have already conesponded about

the information you have asked for in the last two paragraphs of your letter and

about your proposed visit to the House to discuss Additional Costs Allowances in
general. This letter is in response to the other points made in your letter,

2. Thank you for clarifying that you agfee that'the information requested by Mr
Thomas constitutes personal data within the meaning of the Data Protection Act

and hence that section 40 of the FOIA requires the application of the data

protection principles, We seem also to agree that the test which the House has to

apply in this case is that set out in paragraph 6 of Schedule 2 to the DPA ("the

balanoing test"), namely whether disclosure is necessary balancing the legitimate

interests of the person requesting the information against the prejudice to the

rights, freedoms or legitimate interests of the MPs concerned. The factors which
the Information Cornmissioner intends'to set out in the guidance to which you

referred in your earlier letter are clearly factors which would be relevant to a data

controller's consideration of that balance, to a greater or lesser extent in any

particular case.

3. You say that the House appears to be arguing that the expenses claimed relating to

the costs of maintaining a house near Westminster are not ptofessional expenses

simply because they relate to a Member's living costs and hence should not be

disclosed. This is not correct; our point is rather that there is no clea|or useful

distinction between professional expenses on the one hand and personal or private

expenses on the other. The exp€nses at issue here are clearly incurred by the MP
in a professional capacity but relate in part to his private and family life in that

they relate to his home and may benefit his family. The House does not believe

that it is appropriate to substitute for the complex balancing test, some "rule of
tfiumb" that professional expenses should be disclosed and private expenses

should not. Such a division is particularly inappropriate in relation to Additional
Cost Allowances which, as the House has tried to explain, contain both

professional and private elements. You are right in thinking that the information

will not disclose anything about the MP's family.

4. Turning to the status of Members of Parliament and thc relevance of the

Commissioner's guidance on disclosure of infonnation about employees' you

stress, which is not in contention, that the House holds the material requested and

that it is responsible fbr the administration and managcment of allowances

claimecl by Mernbers from the public purse. However, lhe infonnation requested

cloes not really relate to the House's administration of allowances such that the

activities of the MPs in making claims can be treated as part of the business of the

House in the same way that an employee's activities are parl of the business of.the

cornpalìy Ile work.s for.

5. With regarcl to the point about less or ûlore'sensitive' personal data, we do not

see that the fact that the Act expressly recognises atld defines a distinction

between personal data and sensitive personal clata supports a contention that

t.¡utsicle that class of sensitive personal data there is sonre furthcr undefined subset

of se¡sitivc data entitled to greater protection than "ordinary" data. The Data
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Protection Act enacted a broad defrnition of personal data and applied the

obligations to data controllers in relation to all of that data. This is subject to

specified exemptions which are carefully drawn, for example in the Data

Protection (Notification and Notification Fees) Regulations 2000 made under

section l7(3) of the Act. The rest of the Act does not therefore seem to rely on

there being a sliding scate of sensitivity beyond the category of sensitive personal

data as defined in section 3.

Further we do not think it would be fair to make assumptions about what a

particular MP would regard as sensitive or not, as part of the balancing test. The

FOIA entitles a percon to request information without explaining why he wants

the information or the use to which he intends to put it. The House assumes

therefore that, when applying the"balancing test, it cannot reject the request simply

on the basis that the third party has not explained what legitimate interests he is

pursuing or if the House concludes that no legitimate interest is discernible from

ihe request. It would therefore be unfair, in the House's view, to treat the data

subjeci less favourably by applying some high threshold to establishing a

legitimate interest on the part of the data subjcct to protection of his or her

personal data.

You make the point that the concept of fairness is one which can evolve over time

so that disclosure which is "intrinsically unfair" at one time may become

"intrinsically fair" in fi¡ture. Assuming thís to be the case (which the House does

not concedé) we would make two póints. First, one must be very caref'ul in

applying such evolution retrospectively to infonnation which a pefson gave at a.

time-thai the concept of fairness militated against disclosure. It may be appropriaté

to say that information given hence forward is covered by the evolved concept of
fairnèss but it will rarely be appropriate to apply a new test to information given in

the past. This is particularly the case in relation to information which the data

subþct effectively had no choice but to provide to the data controller knowing that

it is going to be retained for some time'

Secondly we do not see what changes in the general regulatory envirorunent have

occurred since December 2002 which would indicate that the disclosure of the

data is now fair whereas it would have been unfair at that time. We would be

grateful if you woulcl identify what has changed in the past two and a half-years

*¡içh would cáusê the concept of 'tbirfiess to evolve in a way which should

oyàr¡i¿" the legiliulate expeciations, ,c¡sated by the letter of 16t'' December'

Finally, you ask whether the House is arguing that disclosure of the information

would not only be unfair but also unlawful within tlte meaning of the fìrst data

protection principle. We have irr mind the principle that a decision of a public

ãuthority which breaches a person's legitirnate expectations is unlawful and is

liable to be quashecl by the Divisional Court. It follows that an MP who is the data

subject might well contend that disclosure of their personal data was unlawful in
the sense that it was contrary to the legitirnate expectations created by tlre House's

decisions in relation to the publicatiolr schelne,

7

8

9

1o'l' october 2005 THE HOUSE OF COMMONS



Message Page I of3

From: Nicole Duncan
Sent: l8 October 2005 15:52
To: Nicole Duncan
Subject: FW: H of C/ICO Meeting 20.10.05

----Original Message-----
From: WILSON, Judy fmailto;WILSONJUDY@parliament.uk]
Sent: 18 October 2005 11:44
To: Nicole Duncan
SubJect: REr H ofC/ICO Meeting 20.10.05

Dear Ms Duncan,

Thank you for your email. I have discussed with colleagues in the House your request to review information
relating to Members' expense claims. Roger Sands (Clerk of the House of Commons and Chief Executive) ís

today writing to Richard Thomas to request an urgent meeting with him to discuss your request,

Officials do not at present have the authorisation to show you Members' files so we cannot comply with your
request at thé meeting scheduled for this Thursday morning (20.10.05). However, subject to your agreement,
Andrew Walker (Director of Finance and Administration for the House of Commons) would like to go ahead
with the meeting so that he can arrange for you to be given an explanation of the allowances system and lo
see example blank claim forms (and possibly anonymised completed claim forms).

Could you please let rne know whether you would like to proceed on that basis, and if so, perhaps you could
confirm the names of those who would be attending from your office.

Judy \Mlson
.FOl Officer
House of Commons
London SWIA 0AA"
020 721 8364

UK Parllament Dlsclalmer:
Thls e-mðll is confidentlal to the intended reclplent. If you have recelved lt ln error, please notlfy the sender and delete
It from your system. Any unðuthorlsed use, dlsclosure, or copying is not permltted. This e-mall has been checked for
viruses, but no liability is accepted for any damage caused by any virus transmitted by thls e-mall,

.

-*--Original Message-----

From : Nicole Duncan fmailto: Nicole.Duncan@ico.gsi.gov. uk]
sent: 17 october 2005 15:00
To: WILSON, Judy
Cc: Pam Clements
SubjecÈ Re: H of C/ICO Meeting 20.10.05

Ms Wilson

ln advance of Thursday's meeting I thought it best to clarify in which cases we would like to review
information. Please find attached a list of the cases in which we are expecting to view information. I

understand that we have already received a copy of the relevant information in the Carr-Brown case-
F4C0071194 and as such will not require an additional copy. I also acknowledge that I have not to date
formally requested a copy of the information in the Baker case- FS50072319, however I would
appreciate it if you could make the necessary arrangements and provide a copy of this information on
Thursday.

Please feel free to contact me if you have any questions or concerns. ïhanks in advance,

Regards,

http://v-wlrcwcmeh04/crneh/jsp/<iisplayDocument?usePrizm:true&security:2&clnsD.., 0710412016



Message Page2 of3

Nicole Duncan
Complaints Resolution Officer
(0)1625 545774

lf you are not the intended recipient of.this e-mail (and any attachment), please

iníott the sender by return e-mail and destroy all copies' Unauthorised

access, use, disclosure, storage or copying is not permitted'

Communication by lnternet e-mail is not secure as messages can be

intercepted and read by someone else. Therefore we strongly advise you not to

e-mail äny information which if disclosed to unrelated third parties would be

likely to cäuse you distress, lf you have an enquiry of this nature please

proúid" a postál address to allow us to comrñunicate with you in a more secure

ivay. lf yoü want us to respond by e-mail you must realise that there can be no

guarantee of privacY. .,

Any e-mail including its content may be monitored and used by th.e lnformation

iohm¡ss¡oner's Ofñce for reasons of security and for monitoring internal 
-

ãoróli"nr" with the office policy on staff use. This includes the content of e-

maiË. E-mail monitoring / tilocking software may also be used. Please be

aware that you have a iesponsibility to ensure that any e-mail you write or

fonruard is within the bounds of the law'

The lnformation Commissioner's office cannot guarantee that this message or

"nV 
uü".1'ttent ís virus free or has not been intercepted and amended and you

should perform your own virus checks. t

h ltBi/LWtn¡¡jlæiggf;ìlt lf o r e-m a i l : {i!êj!@!#ìg gl¿s

lnformation Commissioner's Office, Wycliffe House, Water Lane, Wilmslow,
Cheshire, SKg sAF

Tel: 01625 545 700 Fax: 01625 524 510

The original of this email was scanned for viruses by the Government Secure Intranct (GSi)

virus scãnning service .supplied exclusively by Energis in partnership with Messagelabs.

On leaving the GSi this ernail was certified virus-free

PLEASE NO'TE: THE AtsOVE MESSAGE T/AS RECEIVED FROM THE INTI]RNI1T.

On entering the GSi, this email was scannecl for viruses by the Governlnent Sectlre lntlanet (GSi)

vilrs scann-ing service suppliecl exclusively by Energis in partnership with Messagelabs'

please see http://www.gsi.gov.uk/main/notices/information/gsi-003-2002pdf for ftrrther details'

http://v-wþcwcmeh04/cnreh/.jsp/displayl)ocument?usePrizm:true&security:2&dmsD' 07 /0412016



Message Page 3 of3

In case of problems, please call your organisatioual IT helpdesk

Nicole Duncan
:

:
::

:
:

:

:

I

:

:

http://v-whcwcmeh04/omeh/jsp/ciisplayDoc ument?usePrizm:true&secur iry=2&drnsD... 0110412016
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TIOUSE OF CON,II\.IONS

LONDON S\\'l¡\ 0A.d

Tel. No.'020 7319 ¡310

Fax No. 0207219 3727

E-m a il : sandsrb(qparliom enr.u k

l9 October 2005

Frou ¡he Clerk ol the'Housc of Comntons

R B Sands

RÉGÉN\eË11
,.'f ¡:,, a

IV)t
Mr. I lr //rtma! .

:{

if

. As you know, a number of complaints are before you-relating.to Fol reçests for the

,"i"*",of information about Members'- expenses cìaims and cxpenditure, "additional to the

*Ãpru¡.nr¡vJ inform.ation which the House of Commons released last October and will be

"pã,iti"g 
or Thursday weck. ln ey9ry. casg tbe House is resisting release on g¡ounds of principle,

ú;.ttty relating to the reasonablé expectatiõns of .Mfs to e4joy some degree of pøsonal

o.iuu"u 
-in 

accorãance with' the Data Protection Princþles. Your eventual decisions wíll set

ft;ã;a; which will be of general apþlicability. If, for_.example, you were to decide that we

must accede to a request to-release ãõtaits of a particular Mernrbers' accommodation claims,

incl.raing addresses and other personal details, the same ruìing would almost certainly appìy to

any futuie request we might get (and would be bound to get) for the release of'the equivalent

details bf any other Member of Parliament'

It is against that background that the House is considering tbe request by youl C^omplaints

Resolution Olfìcer, Nicole D"uncan, and her team to be givèn eccess .to the personal-ñles. of'thc "

Members who are the subjects of itre dispùted requests." I can appreciáte that direct sight of

i.ì""ti"¿ documents is.essential when, foi glpplt, yol have to determine whether a particular

deiartmental memorand'um is or is not "held" by ã public authority for the purposes of the Act or

wúether collation of information would be too costly.. But I cannot understand why, in these

Members' exponses cases, it iS not adequate for youf purposes to see generic or anonymised

samples of thå documentation held in Members' personal claim. files, as we had originally agreed

io'piouia" when your team visits the Deparrnent of Finance and Administ¡ation.

To accede to this request would entail granting your staff access to the most sensitive

personal ñtes of ,or" ãf the most senior politicians in the country' fil.es which I myself would

never conceivably be allowed to see' fo ¿o t¡is would, I feel, be a breach of faitl¡ and could

ãun.,ug. the relatíonshif of û,.,st which exisls between House offìcials and Members, without it

being"apparent ro thern o¡ us why it is considered to be essential,

¡tEdü¡v$D F{) ING

| 2 APR 2006
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I.would welcgme the opporrunity for a meèting if you feel it would be helpfirl to come

and discuss these pfoblems facc to facc. In the mèantime I hope you will'encourage your staff to

take up the offer io be shown how our Meflrbeß' sxpenses records are kept and see anonymised

exr¡npl.es of the documentatior¡ æ previously, prbposed. "
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Mr Rioha¡d Thomas
Information Commissioner
Wycliffe Houbé
Water Lane, Wilmslow
Cheshire SK9 5AF
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letter of 6 June (FS500-?.üs69, FS7l45l, FS50073293, FS50083202) has been t
will reply shortrXf.rt

lt,'',,,-¿l'^t¿-l-4-t
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: Angus Sinclair
Speaker's Secretary

Phil Boyd Esq
Assislant Commissioner
Information Commissioner's Office

1!r"'

CHESHIRE SKg 5AF
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FAO Nicole l)u¡can response to information notice, case ref: FS50071451, FS500704'., Page 1 of I

I@parliament.ukl
Sent: June 15:58
To: Nicole Duncan; foi-enquiries
Subject: FAO Nicole Dunc'an response to information notice, case ref: FS50071451, FS50070469,

FS50079619, FS50073293 and FS50083202 - *FOI+

Dear Nicole
lnformation Notice Dated 6 June 2006

Case Numbers (FS50071451, FS50070469, FS50079619, FS50073293 and FS50083202)

A copy of the Hòuse'" ,".ponie is attached, the signed gopy has been sent'to Phil Boyd' I should be grateful

if you would forward copies to Graham Smith and Brian Payne.

As you will note, Andrew Walker and Graham Smith have reached agreement on the inspection of the

recórds. lf Graham agrees with the outline described in the letter petapl y9y 9nd.l could- manage the

administrative arrangãments. I have suggested a visit during the week ol 17'21July and.for.safety's sa.ke we

rnôufO pria whole däy aside (if it takesihorter or longer, so Oe.itl). For.my side I would be happiest with any

OáV ¡¡oh to Thursday 6ut I am'happy to fit in if Friday 21st would best suit your team.

I will be out of the office between 3-7 July'

I look forward to hearing from You

Yours sincerely

IÏ:FõC response to the information notice.doc>>

0207 219 2032

UK Parliament Disclalmer;
Th¡s e-mail ts confidenilal to the ¡ntended rec¡pient. lf you have recelved it in error, please notlfy the sender and delete lt from

your system. Any unauthorised use, disclosu.., o..opying is not permltted, Thls e-mail has been checked for vlruses, but no

llablllty ls accepted for any damàge caused by any virus trânsmitted by lhis e-mall'

PLEASE NOTE: THE ABOVE MESSAGE WAS RECEIVED FROM THE INTERNET.

On entering the GSI, this email was scanned for viruses by the Government Secure Intranet (GSi)

vi.us scannlng service supplied exclusively by Cable & Wirsless in partnership with Messagelabs.

In case of problems, plcase call your organisational IT Helpdesk.

The Messágelabs Aåti Virus Service is the first managed service to achieve the CSIA Claims Tested

Mark (CCTïM Cerrificare Number 200610410007), the UK Government quality mark initiative for

information security products and services. For more information about this pleasê visit

www.cctmark.gov.uk

CMEH

http://v-whovcmeh04/cmeh/jsp/displayDocument'?usePrizm=1rue&security:2&dmsD 07t04/2016



Phil Boyd Esq

Assistant Commissioner

Information Commissioner's Office
Wycliffe House
Water Lane
Wilmslow
Cheshire
SKg 5AF

Tel : 0207 2192032
Fax :

Email : I@parliament.uk.

27 June 2006

Dear Mr Boyd

Information Notice Dated 6 June 2006

You wrote to the Speaker of the House of Commons on 6 June with an informatlon notice
under Sectîon 51 ofthe FOI Act coverlng fìve cases (FS50071451, FS50070469, FS50079619,
FS50073293 and FS50083202). I am replying on behalf of the Clerk of the House, who is
the Data Controller. This letter sets out the House's response and summarises the
agreement reached between Deputy Commissioner Graham Smith and the House's Director
of Finance and Admfnistration, Andrew Walker, about the arrangements for the inspection of
the records as required by the notice.

I can confirrn the House's agreement to comply with the information notlce. The House
Authoríties are naturally concerned about the sensitivity and confidentialiÇ of the records in
question, and Graham Smith and Andrew Walker have therefore agreed that it is in the
mutual interests of both bodies that the inspection of the records should be undetaken at
the House of Commons, and that copÍes should not be taken. In addition, they have agreed
that the ICO's review should be overseen by the Deputy Commissioner himself. FollowÍng
the visit, we wíll of course be happy to respond to follow-up questions or to provide points of
clarifìcation as they arise,

The Deputy Commissioner suggested that a date some tíme in the mid-to-late July would be

convenient for his visit. The House rises for the summer recess on Tuesday 25 July and
while this should have no impact on the availability of the records it does mean that key staff
may be unavailable through annual leave. Therefore, can I suggest that the visit is made
sometime during the week I7-2I July?

While the House will, of course, comply with the terms of the information notice, I'have been
asked to place on record our concern about the section dealing with the "Nature of the
complaints". The fìnal two paragraphs of this section suggest that the House has failed to '

cooperate with the Commissioner and has wilfully withheld access to the information he
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needs to make a determination in each of the cases relevant to the notice. In suppott of this

representation of the facts, you attached to the notice copies of two emails dealing wlth a

proposed visit by a team from the Commissionert office to the House. The earlier email,

from the ICO to the House dated 17 October 2005, describes the information the team

would like to view, while the Houseb response on 18 October sets out why this would not be

possible but goes on to suggest that, nevertheless, the visit might still 9o ahead'

What the notice fails to record is the fact that, on 19 October, the Clerk of the House wrote

to the Commissioner to set out the House's concerns about providing access to the personal

files of the people involved and to invlte him to a meeting if he felt that it would be helpful to

discuss these problems face to face. As far as I am aware, no such discussion took place.

The notice also makes no mention of the visit made to the House on 20 October by an ICO .

team headed by the DepuÇ Commissioner. At this meeting, the team were given a 
"

comprehensive briefìng on the nature and scope of the information held in anticipation that
this would be sufficient for the Commissioner to make his determination. At this time, the
ICO team was asked to let the House know as soon as possible if the information provided to
the team at that meeting would not be sufficient. It is only now, some eight months later,

that any îndication has been given that the information was indeed insufficient for your

review.

We hope that the Commissioner will agree that the House has cooperated fully at all stages

of his consideratîon of the cases before him that deal with House of Commons ínformation.

I look forward to receiving confirmation that the arrangements for complying with the terms

of the notice match the Deputy Commissioner's understanding of our agreements. I should

also be grateful if you woutd let me know as soon as possible if the suggested period for his

visit is convenient forhim and his team.

I am sending copies to Graham Smith, Brian Payne and Nicole Duncan.

Yours sincerely



:

l

:

HoC - dates for visit

I will be out of the office between 3-7 July

I look fon¡vard to hearing from You

Yours sincerely

Page I of I

F ro*, f l:@parliament.ukl
Sent: 27 June 2006 16:24
To: Nicole Duncan
Subject: HoC - dates lbr visit

fftt 
12-14 JulY would also be fine.

UK Par¡iament Dlsclalmer:
Thls e-mail is conf¡dential to the intended reclplent. If you have recelved lt ìn error, please notify the sende.r and delete it from

vou.iyrtunl, Any unauthorised use, disclosure, or copying is not perm¡tted, Thls e-ma¡l has been checked forvlruses, but no

llablllty is accepted for any damage caused by any virus transmitted by this e-mail.

---Original Message---

from:.f.
Sent; 27 June 2006 l5:58

To¡'NlcoleDuncan';'Fol-Enquir¡es@ico.gsi.gov.uk'

Subjectt FAO Nfcole Duncan response to informat¡on notice, case ref: FS50071451, FS50070469, FS50079619, FS50073293 and

FS500832{)2

Dear Nicole
lnformation Notice Dated 6 June 2006

Case Numbers (FS50071451, FS50070469, FS50079619, FS50073293 and FS50083202)

À ;;py ot grã Uòuse's respon;e is attached, the signed c_opy has been sent to Phil Boyd. I should be grateful

if you would fon¡vard copies to Graham Smith and Brian Payne'

As you will note, Andrew Walker and Graham Smith have reached agreement on the inspection of the

recárds. lf Graham agrees with the outline described in the letter perhaps y9! ?nd.l could- manage the

administrative arrangements. I have suggested a visit during the week ol 17-21 July and.for.safety's sa.ke we

J¡àurà prt á whote diy aside (if it takes*shorter or tonger, so be itl¡. For my side I would be happiest with any

day Mo'n to Thursday but I am happy to fit in if Friday 21st would best suit your team'

ti. File: HoC response to the information notice.doc >>

0207 219 2032

PLEASE NOTE: THE ABOVE MESSAGE WAS RECEIVED FROM THE INTERNET.

On entering the GSI, this email was scanned fbr viruses by the Govelnment Secure Intranet (GSi)

ui.u, ,.unn"ing servióe supplied exclusively by Cable & Wireless in partnership with Messagelabs.

In case of pro-blems, please call your organisational IT lìelpdesk'

The Messágelabs Anti Virus Sórvice is the first managed service to achieve the CSIA Clainrs T'ested

Mark (CCfM Certificate Nurnber 200610410007), the UK Government quality mark initiative for

infor.matir.rn security proclucts ancl scrvices. For more informatiotl about this please visit

www.cctnlark.gov.uk

http://v-whcwcmeh04/crneh/j sp/clisplayDocumetrt?usePrian:true&se curity=2&dmsD. 07104120t6



Message Page I of3

F"o-,Jf' parliament.uk]
Sent: 27 June 2006 16:55
To: Nicole Duncan
Subject: RE: HoC - dates for visit
The 14th it is then. Please confirm who will be coming and the time you might arrive and I will do the rest. Do

5 
rules of process permit modest hospitality? lf so I will see if I can arrange lunch.

UK Parliament Dlsclaimer:
This e-mail ls confldentlal to the lntended reclplent. If you have recelved lt ln error, please notlfy the sender and delete
It from your system, Any unauthorlsed use, dlsclosure, or copying is not permitt€d. This e-mail has been checked for
viruses, but no l¡âblllty is accepted for any damage caused by any vlrus transmitted by thls e-mall,

---Original Message---:-

From: Nicole Duncan [mailto:Nicole.Duncan@ico.gsi.gov.uk]
Sent: 27 June 2006 16:28ro:tlf
Subjecb RE: HoC - dates for visit

Hii
The 14 July would work best for us.

Thanks

Nicole

parllament.ukl
Sent: 24
To: Nicole Duncan
SubJect: HoC - dates for visit

UK Parliament Dlsclaimer:
This e-mail ls confldentlal to the lntended reclpfent. If you have received lt ln error, please notlfy the
sender and delete it from your system. Any unðuthorlsed use, dlsclosure, or copying is not
permltted. This e-mail has been checked for viruses, but no liability ¡s accepted for any damage
caused by any virus transmitted by thls e^mall.

----:Oríginal Message--.-

r.omrîi
Sentr 27 lune 2006 15:58

Toi'NlcoleDuncan';'FOI-Enquiries@ico.gs¡,qov.uk'

Subject: FAO N¡cole Duncan response to information not¡ce, case ref: FS50071451, FSS0070469,
FS50079619, F550073293 and FS50083202

Dear Nicole
lnformation Notice Dated 6 June 2006
Case Numbers (FS50071451, F550070469, FS50079619, FSS0073293 and
FS50083202)

http://v-whcwcmeh04/crneh/lsp/displayDocumenl?usePrizm=true&security:2&dmsD.., 01104/2016



Message Page'2 of 3

A copy of the House's response is attached, the signed copy has been sent to Phil
Boyd. I should be grateful if you would fon¡vard copies to Graham Smith and Brian
Pãyne.

As you will note, Andrew Walker and Graham Smith have reached agreement on the
inspection of the records, lf Graham agrees with the outline described in the letter
perhaps you and I could manage the administrative arrangements. I have suggested a
visit during the week oî 17-21July and for safety's sake we should put a whole day
aside (if it takes shorter or longer, so be it!). For my side I would be happiest with any
day Mon to Thursday but I am happy to fit in if Friday 21st would best suit your team.

I will be out of the office between 3-7 July,
I look forward to hearing from you

, Y-ours sincerelyI.
<< File: HoC response to the information notice.doc >>

0207 2',t9 2032

PLEASE NOTE: THE ABOVE MESSAGE WAS RECEIVED FROM THE
INTERNET
On entering the GSI, this email was scanned for viruses by the Government Secure
Intranet (GSi) virus scanning service supplied exclusively by Cable & Wireless in
partnership with Messagelabs.
In case of problems, please call your organisational IT Helpdesk.
The Messagelabs Anti Virus Service is the first managed service to achieve the CSIA
Claims Tested Mark (CCTM Certificate Number 200610410007), the UK Govemment
quality mark initiative for information security products and services. For more
information about this please visit www.cctmark.gov.uk

lf you are not the intended recipient of this e-mail (and any attachment), please
inform the sender by return e-mail and destroy all copies. Unauthorised
access, use, disclosure, storage or copying is not permitted.

Communication by lnternet e-mail is not secure as messages can be
intercepted and read by someone else. Therefore we strongly advise you not to
e-ma¡l any information which if disclosed to unrelated third parties would be
likely to cause you distress.'lf you have an enquíry of this nature please
provide a postal address to allow us to communicate with you in a more secure
way. lf you want us to respond by e-mail you must real¡se that there can be no
guarantee of privacy.

Any e-mail including its content may be monitored and used by the lnformation
Commissioner's Office for reasons of security and for monitoring internal
complíance with the office policy on staff use. This includes the content of e-
mails. E-mail monitoring / blocking software may also be used. Please be
aware that you have a responsibility to ensure that any e-mail you write or
fonruard is within the bounds of the law.

http://v-wlrcwcmch04/cmeh/jsp/displayDocumenl?usePlizrn=tl'ue&secru'ity:2&drnsD... 07 /0412016



Message Page 3 of3

The lnformation Commissioner's office cannot guarantee that this message or

any attachment is virus free or has not been intercepted and amended and you '

should perform your own virus checks.

fiiib$¡¡n¡ml.ibgæv:fl1t or e-mail: mAll@iiçqoBl,nQv'uù

lnfórmation Commissioner's Office, Wycliffe House, Water Lane' Wilmslow,
Cheshire, SKg SAF

Tel:01625 545 700 Fax:01625 524510

/. .-^..
The original of this email was scanned for viruses by Government Secure Intranet (GSi) virus

r.u*ini service supplied exclusively by Cable & Wireless in partnership with Messagelabs.

On leaving the GSI this ernail was certified virus free.

The Messãgelabs Anti Virus Service is the first managed service to achieve the CSIA Claims

Tested Vtar-t (CC|H¿ Certifrcate Number 2006/04/0007)" the UK Government quality mark

initiative for information security products and services, Foi more information about this

please visit www.cctmark. gov'uk

PLEASE NOTE: THE ABOVE MESSAGE \¡/AS RECEIVED FROM THE INTERNET'

Oi qtt".ing the GSI, this email was scanned for viruses by the Government Secure Intranet (GSi)

virus scann"ing servióe supplied exclusively by Cable & 
-Wireless 

in partnership with Messagelabs.

ln case of problems, please call your organisational IT Helpdesk'

The Messagelabs Ánti Virus Sórvice is-the first managed iervice to achieve the CSIA Claims Tested

trrtart lCCfivf Certificate Number 2006/04/0007), the UK Government quality mark initiative for

information security products and services. For more information about this please visit

www.cctmark.gov.uk

http://v-whcwcmeh04/clreh/jsp/displayl)ocument?usePrizm:true&security=2&dmsI) 01/04/20t6



Message Page I of5

r.o,n,,fi arliament.'kl
Sent: 27 June200617:29
To: Nicole Duncan

{;

UK Parllament Dlsclàlmen
Thls e-mall ls confidentlal to the lntended reciplent, If you have received it ln error, please notlfy the sender and delete

It from your system, Any unðuthorlsed use, dlsclosure, or copylng ls not permltted, Thls e-mðll has been checked for

viruses, but no llabllity ls ascepted for any damage caused by any vlrus transm¡tted by thls e-mall.

----Origlnal Message----

'From: [mailto l Nlcole. Duncan@lco. gsi.qov.u k]
t7i07

- dàtes for vlsft

e

r
Thanks for the offer of lunch, it is much appreciated. I can confirm that,Deputy Commissloner, Graham
Smith and Complaints Resolutíon Officer, Brian Payne,and I will be attending. I will get back to you as
soon as I know what tlme we should arrive.

l:

Regards

Nicole

To: Nicole Duncan
Subjectr RE: HoC - dates for visit

The 14th ¡t is then, Please confirm who will be coming and the time you might arrive and I will
do the rest. Do your rules of process permit modest hospitality? lf so I will see if I can arrange

ry
UK P¿rllament Disclaimer:
This e.mail is confidentlal to the intended reclpient. IFyou have received it in errorr please nol¡fy the
sender ând delete lt from your system. Any unauthor¡sed use, dlsclosu¡'e, or copylnq is not permitted.
Th¡s e-mall has been checked for v¡ruses, but no l¡ability ls accepted for ðny dämðge caused by ðny

v¡rus transm¡tted by this e-mail,

-----Original Message-----

From: Nlcole Duncan Imailto:Nicole.Duncan@ico.gsi.gov.uk]
Sent¡ 27 June 2006 16:28
fo,I
Subject: RE: HoC - dates for visit

H¡I

http://v-wlrcwcnreh04/cnreh/jsp/clisplayDocr.rrnent?usePrizm=1t'ue&scctrrity=2&dr¡sl)... 07104/2016



Message Page 2 of5

The 14 July would work best for us.

Thanks

Nicole

t"¡ml$Parliament'ukl
Sent: 27 June 2006 16:24
To: Nicole Duncan
Subject HoC - dates for visit

$Or, 
12-14 JulY would also be fine.

Dear Nicole
lnformation Notice Dated 6 June 2006

Case Numbers (FS50071451, FS50070469, FS50079619' FS50073293

and F550083202)
A copy of the House's response is attached, the signed copy has been

sent'tó Phll Boyd. I should be grateful if you would forward copies to

Graham Smith and Brian PaYne.

As you will note, Andrew Walker and Graham Smith have reached

agrêement on the inspection of the records. lf Graham agrees with the

oüttine described in the letter perhaps you and I could nianage the

adm¡nislrative arrangements. I have suggested a visit during the.week.

of 17 -21July and foi safety's sake we should put a whole day aside (if it

takes shorter or longer, so be itl), For my side I would be happiest with

any day Mon to Thulsday þut I am happy to fit in if Friday 21st would

best suit your team.

qr - , ' rr-- - ,,-rr,::l:rl":' 'li ir :ìirr'!i "iiliillllirt'ii!'

UK Parllament Dlsclalmer:
Thls e-mall is confldentiðl to the lntended reclpient. tfyou navà recelved lt ln error,
plàase no$fy the sender and delete tt from your system. Any unauthorlsed.use,

ãlsclosure, ór copylng ls not permitted. This e-mall has been checked forvlruses,
¡uïnoliaÉffity ls áccõpteO foi any damage caused by any vlrus transmltted by this

e-mall.
.

---0rlglnal Message---

-

sent¡ 27 June 2006 15¡58

To:'Nlcole Duncan')'Fol-Enquirles@lco.9sl,gov'uk'

subJect: FAO Nlcole Duncan fesponse to infolmat¡On notlce, case refl FS50071451,

FS50070469, FS5OO796I9, FS50073293 and tS50083202

I will be out of the office between 3-7 July-'

I look fomard to hearing from You

Yours sincerelyr
<< File: HoC response to the information notice.doc >>

0207 219 2032

littp://v-whcwcmeh04/cmeh/jsp/displayDocument?usePriznt=true&security:2&dmsD. 0710412016



Message Page 3 of5

PLEASE NOTE: THE ABOVE MESSAGE WAS RECEIVED FROM

THE INTERNET.
On entering the GSI, this email was scanned for viruses by the

Government Secure Intranet (GSi) virus scanning service supplied

exclusively by Cable & Wireless in partnership with Messagelabs.
In case of problems, please call your organisational IT Helpdesk.

The Messãgelabs Anti Virus Service is the first managed service to

achieve thoCSIA Claims Tested Mark (CCTM Certificate Number

200610410007), the UK Government quality mark initiative for
information security products and services, For more information about

this please visit www.cctmark.gov.uk

lf you are not the intended recipient of this e-mail (and any
atiachment), please inform the sender by return e-ma¡l and destroy
all copies. Unauthorised access, use, d¡sclosure, storage or
copying is not permitted.

Communication by lnternet e-ma¡l is not secure as messages can
be intercepted and read by someone else, Therefore we strongly
advise you not to e-mail any information which if disclosed to
unr€lated third parties would be likely to cause you distress. lf you

have an enquiry of this nature please provide a postal address to
allow us to communicate with you in a more secure way' lf you

want us to respond by e-mailyou must realise that there can be no
guarantee of privacy.

Any e-maíf including its content may be monitored and used by the
lnformation Commissioner's Office for reasons of security and for
monitoring internal compliance with the office policy on staff use.

This includes the content of e-mails. E-mail monitoring / blocking
software may also be used. Please be aware that you have a
responsibility to ensure that any e-mail you write or fonrvard is

within the bounds of the law.

The lnformation Commissioner's office cannot guarantee that this
message or any attachment is virus free or has not been
interceþted and amended and you should perform your own virus
checks.

:

htlpiftu$ôd¡@,ggy¡¡L or e-mail: ooil@ics'S*i,gov"uk

lnformation Commissioner's Office, Wycliffe House, Water Lane,
Wilmslow, Cheshire, SKg sAF

Tel: 01625 545 700 Fax: 01625 524 510

http://v-whcwcmeh04/cmeh/j sp/displayDocument?usePrizm=true&security:2&dmsD.' ' Ol /0412016
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The original of this email was scanned for viruses by Government Secure
Intranet (GSi) virus scanning service supplied exclusively by Cable & Wireless
in partnership with Messagelabs.
On leaving the GSI this email was certified virus free,
The Messagelabs Anti Virus Service is the first managed service to achieve the
CSIA Claims Tested Mark (CCTM Certificate Number 2006104rc0}f, the UK
Government quality mark initíative for information security products and
services.'For more information about this please visit www.cctmark.gov.uk

PLEASE NOTE: THE ABOVE MESSAGE WAS RECEIVED FROM THE
INTERNET.
On entering the GSI, this email was scanned for viruses by the Government Secure
Intranet (GSi) virus scanning service supplied exclusively by Cable & lVireless in
partnership with Messagelabs.
In case of problems, please call your organisational IT Helpdesk.
The Messagelabs Anti Virus Service is the first managed service to achieve the CSIA
Claims Tested Mark (CCTM CertificateNumber 2006/04/0007),the UK Government
quality mark initiative for information security products and services. For more
information about this please visit www.cctmark,gov.uk

lf you are ncit the intended recip¡ent of this e-mail (and any attachment), please
inform the sender by return e-mail and destroy allcopies. Unauthorised
access, use, disclosurê, storage or copying is not permitted.

Communication by lnternet e-mail is not secure as messages can be
intercepted and read by someone else. Therefore we strongly advise you not to
e-mail any information whích if disclosed to unrelated third parties would be
likely to cause you distress. lf you have an enquiry of this nature please
provide a postal address to allow us to communicate with you in a more secure
way. lf you want us to respond by e-mai¡ you must realise that there can be no
guarantee of privacy.

Any e-mail including its content may be monitored and used by the lnformation
Commissioner's Otfice for reasons of security and for monitoring internal
compliance with the office policy on staff use. Th¡s includes the content of e-
mails. E-mail monitoring / blocking software may also be used. Please be
aware that you have a responsibility to ensure that any e-mail you write or
forward is within the bounds of the faw.

The lnformation Commíssioner's office cannot guarantee that this message or
any attachment is vírus free or has not been intercepted and amended and you
should perform your own virus checks,

htiO://rvwwlcs"cov$B or e-mail: m?il@ico, çsl,gov,Ufr

lnformation Commissioner's Office, Wycliffe House, Water Lane, Wilmslow,
Cheshire, SKg sAF

Tel: 01625 545700 Fax: 01625 524510

http://v-whcwcmeh04/cmeVj sp/displayDocument'lusePrizm=truc&security:2&dmsD... 0710412016
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The original of this email was scanned for viruses by Government Secure Intranet (GSi) virus
scanning service supplied exclusively by Cable & Wireless in partnership with Messagelabs.
On leaving the GSI this email was certified virus free.
The Messãgelabs Anti Virus Service is the first managed service to achieve the CSIA Claims
Tested Mark (CCTM Certificate Number 200610410007), the UK Government quality mark
initiative for information security products and services. For more information about this
please visit www, cctmark. gov.uk

PLEASE NOTE: THE ABOVE MESSAGE WAS RECEIVED FROM THE INTERNET.
On entering the GSI, this email was scanned for viruses by the Government Secure Intranet (GSi)
virus scanning service supplied exclusively by Cable & Wireless in partnership with Messagelabs,
In case of problems, please call your organisational IT Helpdesk.
The Messagelabs Anti Virus Service is the first managed service to achieve the CSIA Claims Tested
Mark (CCTM Certificate Number 2006/04/0007), the UK Government quality mark initiative for
information security products and services. For more information'about this please visit
www.cctmark.gov.uk

lrttp://v-whcwcnreh04/cmeh/jsp/displayDocument'?usePrizm-true&security:2&dmsD.,. 0710412016



Nicole Duncan

'Complaints Team Leader

Information Com missioner's Office

Wycliffe House

Water Lane

Wilmslow
Cheshire

SK9 sAF

16 October 2006,

Dear Ms Duncan

Ref: PDN FS50070469, FS50079619 and

FSs0071451

0207 2L9 2032

,email : I@parliament.uk

SF,Rvtct:s)

Tel
Fax

Preliminary Decision Notices: FS50070469, FS50079619 and FS50071451

l. Thank you for your letter of 2 October enclosing Preliminary Decision Notices relating tl
the requests for information made by Mr Thomas and Mr Leapman'

2. We have raised a number of points in our correspondence with you on these complaints

and we will not rehearse them again here. However, that should not be taken as

indicating that we no longer rely on those points or would not do so if the matter

proceedõd further to theTribunal. We therefore límit our comments on the PDNs to the

following points.

FS5OO7O469 Thomas - Blair: Details of the ACA claims in 2OOtl2, 2OO2l3 and
2OO3l4.

3. The draftÍng of paragraph 18 of the PDN is inaccurate and unfair. The impression that

the reader Ñould gain from the paragraph is that the House ignored the Commissioner's

request for disclosure of the information and that it was only after the Commissioner

repeated his request, over a month later, that the House responded with the invitatíon to

visit. This is entirely untrue. The Houset FOIA Officer Judy Wilson responded by email

on 15th September 2005 to the request for information contained in the letter of 9th

September. That email stated that the House's Director of Operations, who is Ín charge

of allowances services for Members, wanted to invite Ms Duncan and any other of her

colleagues investigating allowances cases to come to the House so that he could assist

yo, *Ith these re[uests. Further exchanges took place concerning the arrangements for

ihís vis¡t, as reflecÈed in the opening paragraph of the House's reply of 10th October and

the exchange of emails on 17th and 18th October, As you know, the visit to the House's

premises took place on 20th October.

HousE oF CoMìvtoNS

aoMrNl$TRA'Î¡o¡l

W^r,KtrR

IA OAA



4. your limited chronology also fails to mentîon the letter dated 19th October 2005 sent by

the Clerk of the Housè to the Information Commissioner stressing the highly sensitive

nature of the information requested and proposing a meeting to discuss the issues.

Fufther, the meeting on 20th October was not, as stated, to "discuss in general terms"

the types of informátion the House holds. At that meeting the Commissíoner's team

were'given a comprehensive briefing on the nature and scope of the information held

and it was expected that that would be sufflcient to enable the Commissioner to make

his determination. The Commissioneds staff were asked to let the House know as soon

as possible if the information provided to the team at that meeting would not be

sufhcient. Nothing was heard further until the seruice, B months later of the information

notices, If the PDÑ is going to refer to this matter at all, it should do so accurately and

provide some explanation of why no reply was sent to the Clerk's letter and why there

was a gap of B months between the date of the meeting and the service of the

information notices.

S. In paragraph 46 of the PDN the Commissioner requires the House to: "... disclose a list of

items tõtali¡n g 843,029 claimed by Tony Blair under the ACA in 20AI12,2002/3 and

ZOO314.In respect of each individualclaim the breakdown should include the amount

spent, what it was spent on and the date of the expenditure or claim."

6. That proposed requirement, however, is inconsistent with the statement of findings of

fact in påragraphs 22and 23 of the PDN. Those findings, which were based on the visit

of the Commissioner's staff to view the information acknowledge in particular that

(a) rhe ínformation held by the House in relation to the financial year 200t120O2 is

ùr¡t ¿ because data has been destroyed in llne with the House's retention policy and

(b) it is not possible to provide a complete breakdown of the items making up the total

Èoí each year because prior to 2003 MPs did not generally provide invoices or receipts

evidencing the amounts claimed and, since 2003 MPs were only required to do so for

single items in excess of €250 and for food in excess of t400 per month.

7. Further, as you may recall from your visit to view the information, the relevant data

consists of á compúter record of the total claimed on each claim form, the claim form

itself and any information submitted in support of each claim such as an invoice or

statement. Íhe t¡st as described does not exist. As the Act does not, as we understand

it, require a new set of information to be brought into being, one solution, should it
prou" to be necessary, would be to provide copies of relevant documentation subject to

the redactions described in PDN FS50071451 .

B. It is important therefore that paragraph 46 of the PDN is amended to take account of

both these points, namely (i) that the requirement should be limited to disclosure of

material actually held by the nouse and (ii) that if a list of items making up the total does

not exist, the requiremént can be satisfied by the disclosure of the individual receipts and

invoices with appropriate redactions to ensure that no personal data beyond that

requested is disclosed. The Commissioner might consider also describing the redaction

process in his final Notice in respect of this case (and FS50079619).

FS50O79619 Thomas - Margaret Beckett: ACA Claims 2001-2004

g. With regard to paragraphs 18 and 19 of the PDN, the same points arise as raised in

paragraphs 3 and + above, The member of the Commissioner's staff handling this

tornituint was the same as the member handling the Thomas (Rt Hon Tony BlaiQ

comþluint and the email of 15th September extending the invitation to visit related to this

complaint as much as to that one.



10. With regard to the proposed requirement, in this case the House is required to disclose:

"...a list of items claimed by Margaret Beckett under the ACA in 2001'12,2002/3 and

200314,In respect of each individual claim the breakdown should ínclude the amount
spent, what it was spent on and the date of the expenditure or claim".

11. As described Ín paragraph 7 above, the infor:matíon held is the same as in Thomas (Rt

Hon Tony Blair) and again the proposed requirement set out at paragraph 46 is
inconsistent in important respects with the findÍngs of fact in paragraphs 22 and 23 of
the PDN, The same qualifications to the proposed requirements need to be made as

described above.

FS50071451 Leapman -

12. W¡th regard to paragraphs 16 and 17 of the PDN, the same points arise as raised in

paragra-phs ¡ añ¿ +ãUòve. Ms Wilson sent an email to the member of the

Commissioner's staff handling this complaint dated 15th September 2005, extending the
same invitation to visit. That visit took place on 20th October. The account of this in the

PDN is partial and inaccurate.

13, Paragraphs 22 and 23 of this PDN appear to be based on a misunderstanding. Paragraph

23 states:

"The House does not hold information such as rental agreements, or mortgage interest

statements in respect of the six named MPs. However, the House failed to advise the

applicant that it does not hold part of the information covered by his réquest."

14. The House doès hold the information described where an agreement or mortgage has

been enterëd into by the MP and forms the subject of a claim (but, one of the subjects of
the request neither rents a property nor submits claims for a mortgage so that the House

cannot of course hold the information). There has however been no failure on the part

of the House to fulfil its duties. This information formed part of the data set viewed by

the ICO team in July. If the Commissioner intends to pursue this, the House would
request an opportunity to consider whether section 40(5Xb) applies since to tell the

requester that MP Mr X does not submit a claim for a moftgage or for rental propefly in

itself discloses personal information about that MP's living arrangements. These two
paragraphs and paragraph a3(a) should be deleted from the final version of the Decision

Notice.

Please let me know if I can assist further

Yours sincerely

I
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Complalnts Team Leader

Information Commissione¡'s Office
Wycliffe House

Water Lane

Wilmslow
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17 October 2006

Ref,.lr PDN FS50070469, FS50079619 and

FSs0071451

Tel i, 0207 2792032
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Dear Ms Duncan

Preliminary Decision Notices: FS5007O469, FS50079619 and FS50071451

1. Thank you for your letter of 2 October enclosing Prelimlnary Declslon Notices relatlng to
the requests for informatlon made by Mr Thomas and Mr Leapman.

2. We have raised a number of points ln our conespondence with you on these complaints
and we will not rehearse them agaln here. However, that should not be taken as
indicating that we no longer rely on those polnts or would not do so if the matter
proceeded further to the Tribunal. We therefore limit our comments on the PDNs to the
following points.

FS50070469 Thomas - Blair: Details of the ACA claims in 2OOll2,2OOZ|3 and
2OO3l4.

3. The draftíng of paragraph 18 of the PDN is inaccurate and unfair. The impression that
the reader would gain from the paragraph is that the House ignored the Commissione/s
request for disclosure of the informatíon and that it was only after the Commissioner
repeated his request, over a month later, that the House responded with the invitation to
visit. Thís is entirely untrue. The House's FOIA Officer Judy Wilson responded by email
on 15th September 2005 to the request for information contalned in the letter of 9th
September. That email stated that the House's Director of Operations, who is in charge
of allowances services for Members, wanted to invite Ms Duncan and any other of her
colleagues investigating allowances cases to come to the House so that he could assíst
you with these requests. Further exchanges took place concerning the arrangements for
thís visit, as reflected in the opening paragraph of the House's reply of 10th October and
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the ôxchange of emails on 17h ani rgt October, As you know, the visit to the House's

premises took place on 20th October,
4. Vour llmited chronology also fails to ment¡on the letter dated 19th October 2005 sent by

the Clerk of the House to the Information Commissioner stressing the hlghly sensitive

nahJre of the lnformation requested and proposing a meeting to discuss the lssues.

Further, the meeting on 20th October was not, as stated, to "dlscuss in general terms"

the typeqof lnformation the House. holds. At that meetlng the Commlsslone/s team

were'givdn a comprehenslve brlefing on the nature and scope of the information held

, and it was expected that that would be sufficlent to enable the.Commissioner to make' 
his deterrnlnatlon. The Commlsslone/s staff wêre asked to let the House know.as soon

as posslble ¡f the lnformation provlded to the team at that meeting would not be

sufhcient. Nothlng was heard funher untfl the serulce, I months later of the lnformation

notices, If the PDN is going to refer to this matter at all, it should do so accurately and

provide some explanation of why no reply was sent to the Clerkb letter.and why thère

was a gap of I months between the date of the meeting and the serulce of the

informatlon notlces.

5. In paragraph 46 of the PDN the Commissioner requfres the House to: "... disclose a llst of

¡tems tõta¡i¡ng 843,029 claimed by Tony Blair under the AC,A \n200112,200213 and

2OO3l4,In respect of each lndivldual claím the breakdown should include the amount

spent, what ít was spent on and the date of the expenditure or claim."

6. That proposed requlremeni however, is inconsistent with the statement of findings of

fact in paragraphs 22 and 23 of the PDN. Those findlngs, which were based on the visit

of the Òommissioner's staff to view the information acknowledge in particular that

(a) the information held by tlre House in relatlon to the flnanclal year 2001/2002 is

i¡m¡tea because data has been destroyed ln line wlth the House's retention policy and

(b) ¡t ls not possible to provtOe a complete breakdown of the items making up the total

ioi each year because prior to 2003 MPs did not þenerally prwide'invoíces or recelpts

evldencing the amounts claimed and, since 2003.MPs'were only'required to do so for

slngle items in excess of €250 a¡d for food ln excess of €400 per month.

7, Further, as you may iecall hom your víslt to vfew the information, the relevant data

consists of a computer record of the total clalmed on each claim form, the claim form

ítself and any information submitted in support of each claim-such as an invoice or

statement. Ífre llst as described does not exist. As.the Act does not, as we understand

it, require a new set of information to be brought into being, one solutlon, should it
piove to be necessary, would be to provide copies of relevant documentation subject to' the redactlons described ln PDN FS50071451

B, It ls important therefore that paragraph 46 of the PDN is amended to take account of
both tlrese points, namely (i) that the requírement should be limited to disclosure of

material actually held by the House and (ii) that if a list of items making up the total does

not exist, the requirement can be satilìed by the d¡sclosure of the individual receipts and

invoices with appropriate redactions to ensure that no personal data beyond that
requested is disclosed. The Commissioner might consider also describing the redaction

process in his fìnal Notice in respect of this case (and FS50079619).

FS5OO79619 Thomas - tlargaret Eeckett: ICA'Claims 2001-2004

9, With regard to paragraphs 18 and 19 of the PDN, the æme points arise as raised ín

paragraþhs 3 and 4 above. The member of the Commissione/s staff handling this

complaint was the same as the member handling the Thomas (Rt Hon Tony Blair)
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compiaínt and the email of 15th September extêndlng the invitation to'visit related to this
complaint as much as to that one. :

10. With regard to the proposed requirement, in this case the House ls requlred to dlsclose:

"...a llst of items claimed by Margaret Beckett under the ACA in 20AU2,200213 and
200314.In respect of each lndlvfdual claim the hreakdown should include the amount
spent, what ít was spent on and the date of the'expendlture or claim".

11. As described in paragraph 7 above, the information held is the same as ln Thomas (Rt

Hon Tony Blair) and agaln the proposed requirement set out at paragraph 46 is
inconslstent in important respects with the findings of fact in paragraphs 22 and 23 of
the PDN. The same qualifications to the proposed requ¡remer¡ts need to be made as

described above.

a'

FS50071451 Leapman , 'I

12. W¡th regard to paragraphs 16 and 17 of the PDN, the.same points arise as raised in
paragraphs 3 and 4 above. Ms Wilson sent an email to the member of the
bomm¡sslone/s staff handling thls complaint dated 15th September 2ü)5, extending the
same lnvitation to vislt. That visit took place on'20th October. The account of this in the
PDN is partial and inaccurate.

13. Paragraphs 22 and 23 of this PDN appear to be þased on a misunderstanding. Paragraph

23 states:

\he House doês not hold lnformatlon such as rental agreements, or mortgage interest
statements in respect of the slx named MPs. Howev.er, the House failed to advlse the

appllcant that it does not hold part of the lnformatlon covered by hls request."

, 14. TTre House does hold the lnformatlon described'ivhere an agreement or mortgage has' been entered ¡nto by the MP'and forms the subject of a claim (but, one of the subjects of
the request neither rents a property nor submits claims for a mortgage so that the llouse

cannot of course hold the informatlon). There has however been no failure on the part

of the House to fulfil its duties. This information formed part of the data set viewed by

' the ICO team in July. If the Commíssioner intends to pursue thfs, the House would
, request an opportunlty to consider whether section 40(5Xb) applies since to tell the

requester that MP Mr X does not submit a claim for a mortgage or for rental property in

itself discloses personal information about that MP's livlng arrangements. These two
paragraphs and paragraph a3(a) should be deleted from the flnal version ofthe Decision

Notice.

Please let me know if I can assist further.

Yours sincerely



Nicole Duncan

Operations Team Leader

lnformation Commissioner's Office
Wycliffe House, Water Lane

WILMSLOW
SKg 5AF

Tel : 0207 2L92032
Fax :

Email : I@parliament.uk

I December 2006

Dear Ms Duncan

FOI Complaints FS50070469, FS5007L451, FS50079619

Thank you for your letter of 30 November 2006 jn response my letter of 16 October and

email of 31 October.

FS5OO7O469 and FS50O79 619: Thomas' Bla irl Beckett

We note the points made about the above complaints in the relevant paragraphs of your

letter. The House reserves its posltion on whether putting together a llst of the items
claimed by an MP under the ACA amounts to the creation of new informatlon which is not
required by the Act or is the provision of a digest or summary of the information in a form
acceptable to the applicant, Since you accept that the House could comply with the Decision

Notice by the provision of the raw data this issue does not need to be resolved, The House

is grateful to the Commissioner for the consideration given to its comments and suggestions

about the nature of the response that can be given to Mr Thomas.

FS50071451.: Leapman, 6 Members

The House rejects outright any suggestion that,by not explaining at the outset that the
House does not in all cases hold mortgage and rental agreements, it failed to comply with
section 1(1Xa) of the Act.

Mr Leapman asked for the following informatíon:

"Copies of original submissions with copies of receipts, rental agreements, or
mortgage interest statements from six named individual MPs in support of their
claims for Additional Costs Allowance (ACA) in each of the financial years2OOll2,
200213,200314.
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The six MPs were: Tony Blair, Barbara Follett, Alan Keen, Ann Keen, Peter

Mandelson, John Wilkinson."

As explained in the course of our correspondence, mortgage and rental agreements are only

held on fìle in cases where individual Members enter into such agreements and enter claims

for consequent expenditure. This is explained on page B of the Green Book.

In our letter of 18 October we suggested that as the Ëct that whether or not such

agreements were held by indivídual Members was undoubtedly personal data, section

+õ(S)þ) of the Act was relevant. While we note the Commissioner comments on the

apÈlicätjinty of this section, the House's response to the initial request was based on its

interpretation of section 40(2Xb)of the Act'

The matter can be tested in the following way. If the question Mr Leapman had asked was

"Do the following MPs have moftgages or rental agreements for which they clalm allowances

under the ACA?'1 that question would clearly be a request for the disclosure of personal

data. In deciding whether to release that data the House would have to undertake the same

balancing test under paragraph 6 of Schedule 2 to the Act as ls the subject ofthe current

complaint. We do not see that reformulating the question as one asking the House to

condrm or deny whether it holds the information can change the nature of the information

requested or the nature of the test to be applied. We accept that if the question was "Does

the House hold moftgage statements or rental agreements in respect of those MPs who

claims allowances for that kind of expenditure?" then it would be simply a matter of
confirming or denying that the House does hold such lnformation and no disclosure of
personal data would be involved'

As it is, the House considered that it would be a breach of the fairness provisions of the first

data piotection principle to provide any personal data relating to an individual MP's claims

including information as to whether part of their allowances claim is in respect of mortgage

or rentaT payments. Therefore, ¡t is the House's view that until the case is finally determined

it is released from its obligations under section 1(1Xa) of the Act by virtue of section Z(ZXa).

We do not understand the position that the Commissioner is taking on this as expressed in

the penultimate paragraph of your letter. In particular we are not clear whether you accept

that the arguments on section t(lXa) are exactly the same as the arguments on section

1(1Xb) so that they stand or fall together or whether you are saying that even íf the House

is'ríghú that disclosure of the information was exempt under section 40, nonetheless the
Houie was in breach of íts obligation to confirm or deny whether it held the documents

under section 1(1Xa).

We would be grateful if you would clarify whether the Commissioner accepts that
information about whether a particular MP claims for a mortgage or rental agreement is

personal data for the purposes of section 40 of the FOIA, Or is he saying that because an

ttle migtrt actually have a motgage, even if he does not claím an allowance for the mortgage

payments or even if the House does not hold a copy of the agreement, this somehow
prevents it from being personal data about that MP? The House cannot accept that
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information about the expenses claimed under the ACA by a named MP is only to be

regarded as personal data if it discloses something about the MP's living arrangements.

We should be grateful if the Commissioner would give further consideration to this issue.

Issue date

In the final paragraph of your letter you ask if the íssue of the decision notice¡ referredjo
above in the weãk prior to Christmas would cause the House any practical difficulties. The

timing of the issue is of course a matter for the Commissioner and we are grateful to him for

¡¿¡n! into account our views. However, the House rises for the recess on 19 December

2006 and returns on SJanuary 2007. Durlng this period we could not be confident about our

ability to alert all of the Members concerned. Given the identity of the data.subjectsand the

fact that the requesters are prominent journalists who are unlikely to consider holding back

on publicising the outcome, it ls vital that fair warning is provided to the Members

concerned. 
'in 

addition, neither would it be possible to consult the relevant representative

bodles to the extent requlred to provide a response early in the New Year. Therefore, the

House would much prefer it if the lssue could be delayed until the fìrst week of January at

the earliest.

Yours sincerely


